According to Ayodele, (1989) the above elaborated reasons to a very large extent tend to 

justify the social and economic characteristics of public enterprises, hence its need.  

Jerome, (2002) reviled that from about fifty public enterprises at independence, to 

two hundred (200) in the 1970s, by 1990 Nigeria had over one thousand five hundred 

(1500) public enterprises, 600 of which were owned by the federal government alone. While 

a variety of enterprises with public interest in terms of majority equity participation or fully-

owned by state and local government as well as other governmental entities, with their

[...]

collecting and analyzing data from a few of these people or items considered to be 

representative of the entire group. This study collected and analyzed data from a few people 

on the basis of which generalization was made on the entire population. 

3.2 Population of the Study 

The population for this study consist of seven thousand two hundred and fifty eight 

(7.258) permanent employees of the thirty-seven (37) Public Enterprises owned by the 

Taraba State Government.  Appendix A of this project contains the names and Ministries of 

affiliations of the public enterprises owned by the Taraba State Government as at October